($62,460.11) was overstated for other assets due to an expense
code reclassification.

BUSINESS TYPE ACTIVITIES
During fiscal year 2025, GLO determined that $1,203,083.83 was
overstated in fiscal year 2024 for construction in progress due to
COVID fund redistribution, and ($151,587.83) with the associated
depreciation of $11,828.00 for furniture and equipment was paid
for and received in fiscal year 2024 thus understated on the
income statement.

Note 15
CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

SIGNIFICANT COMMITMENTS

ARBITRAGE REBATE PAYABLE
Earnings on proceeds of the Veteran’s Land Board (VLB) tax-
exempt bonds are subject to provisions of §148(g)(3) of the
Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, pertaining to the
rebate of certain profits realized through the investment of bond
proceeds. Any rebate liability is payable five years after the date
of issuance of each bond issue subject to the provisions and after
each subsequent five-year period thereafter. As of August 31,
2025, there is no outstanding rebate liability.

Table 17
RESTATEMENT TO FUND BALANCE AND NET POSITION

September 1, 2024,
As Previously Reported Restatements

September 1, 2024,
As Restated

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS AND GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES

Major Funds:
  General Fund (1,375,712,086.54) (23,011.29) (1,375,735,097.83)
  Permanent School Fund (5,448,348,603.40) (5,448,348,603.40)

  Total Major Funds (6,824,060,689.94) (23,011.29) (6,824,083,701.23)

Nonmajor Funds:
  Special Revenue Funds (4,069,672.72) (784,974.21) (4,854,646.93)

  Total Nonmajor Funds (4,069,672.72) (784,974.21) (4,854,646.93)

Governmental Activities Adjustments:
  Capital Assets (136,803,741.86) 816,348.29 (135,987,393.57)
  Long-Term Liabilities 19,730,098.74 19,730,098.74

  Total Governmental Act. Adj. (117,073,643.12) 816,348.29 (116,257,294.83)

  Total Governmental Activities (6,945,204,005.78) 8,362.79 (6,945,195,642.99)

BUSINESS TYPE ACTIVITIES

Nonmajor Funds:
  Enterprise Funds (898,290,247.11) 1,063,324.00 (897,226,923.11)

  Total Nonmajor Funds (898,290,247.11) 1,063,324.00 (897,226,923.11)

  Total Business Type Activities (898,290,247.11) 1,063,324.00 (897,226,923.11)

TOTAL REPORTING ENTITY (7,843,494,252.89) 1,071,686.79 (7,842,422,566.10)

UNAUDITED
Texas General Land Office and Veterans' Land Board

64 | Annual Financial Report

YIELD REDUCTION LIABILITY
Pursuant to section 143(g)(2) of the Internal Revenue Code of
1986, as amended, pertaining to the effective rate of mortgage
interest on home loans originated with proceeds of tax-exempt
qualified veterans’ mortgage bonds cannot exceed the yield on
the applicable bond issue by more than 1.125 percent.  To the
extent that such limitation is exceeded, the VLB may pay a “yield
reduction payment” to the federal government.  As of August 31,
2025, there is an accumulated Yield Reduction Liability of